Discount Rate—The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liabilities was 5.9%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be
made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based upon the assumptions, the System’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to the Discount Rate

Assumption—The chart below presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability/(asset) would be if they were calculated using a discount rate that is
one percentage-point lower (4.9%) or one percentage-point higher (6.9%) than the current assumption.

1% Current 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension liability/(asset)—PFRS 13,750,397$   6,596,348$   672,367$

Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension liability/(asset)—ERS 9,027,827   3,735,800   (686,304)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position—The components of the current-year net pension liabilities of
the employers as of the valuation dates, were as follows:

PFRS ERS Total

Valuation date April 1, 2022 April 1, 2022

Employers' total pension liability 43,835,333$   232,627,259$   276,462,592$

Plan fiduciary net position 38,324,863   211,183,223   249,508,086

Employers' net pension liability 5,510,470$   21,444,036$   26,954,506$

System fiduciary net position as a

percentage of total pension liability 87.4% 90.8% 90.3%

(Dollars in Thousands)

7. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (“OPEB”) OBLIGATION

Plan Description—In addition to providing pension benefits, the Town provides health insurance
coverage to eligible retired employees under a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit
healthcare plan. The various collective bargaining agreements stipulate the employees covered and the
percentage of contribution. Contributions by the Town may vary according to length of service. The
cost of providing post-employment benefits is shared between the Town and the retired employee.
Substantially all of the Town’s employees may become eligible for these benefits if they reach normal